
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Monday, 9th February, 2015 at 2.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 29 January 2015 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 / 
519465 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk / smann@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 9 February 2015 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-

Chairman), Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Jeff Brooks, Paul Bryant and Tim Metcalfe 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 5 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 28 May 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Recruitment and Selection Policy Updates (PC2928) 13 - 16 
 Purpose: To seek approval for two key changes to the Council's 

Recruitment Policy in relation to advertising posts; to allow services to 
advertise in alternative publications/websites at their own expense; to 
allow the Head of HR to approve simultaneous external and internal 
advertisement of posts. 
 

 

5.   Employee Performance Management: Revised Policies and 
Procedures (PC2929) 

17 - 56 

 Purpose: To seek approval for the introduction of performance grades at 
appraisal for all corporate employees. To seek approval for the use of a 
competency framework for all corporate employees as part of the 
appraisal process. To seek approval for the introduction of a new 
'enhanced support' procedure for employees who are underperforming 
but who fall short of the requirements of the formal capability procedure. 
 
 

 

6.   Statutory Pay Policy (C2833) 57 - 72 
 Purpose: To present a pay policy statement for the Council to be 

published in April 2015 for approval. 
 
 

 

 
Andy Day 



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 9 February 2015 (continued) 

 
 

Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-
Chairman), Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Sean Anderson (Head of Customer Services), Rosemary Culmer (Unison 
Secretary/Staff Co-ordinator), Jane Milone (Human Resources Manager), Robert O'Reilly (Head 
of Human Resources), David Pearson (Unison Chair), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) and Paul 
Watkins (NASUWT) 
 

PART I 
 

4. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 4 February 2014 and 15 May 2014 were approved 
as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Tony Linden, Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 5, but reported that, as their interest was personal and not prejudicial or a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter. 

6. Recognising Continuous Service with Academy Schools (PC2774) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) 
[...]
UTES 
 

Members then considered approval of the Officer recommendation to adopt the policy 
and this was approved on the Chairman’s casting vote. Councillor Edwards requested 
that his vote against the Officer recommendation be recorded.  

RESOLVED that the Personal Relationships at Work Policy be approved.  

9. Date of Next Meeting 

Potential dates for the next meeting would be circulated when necessary.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.30pm and closed at 3.46pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February  2015 

Title of Report: 
Recruitment and Selection Policy 

updates 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Personnel 

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2015 

Forward Plan Ref: PC2928 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To seek approval for two key changes to the Council's 

Recruitment Policy in relation to advertising posts; 

to allow services to advertise in alternative 

publications/websites at their own expense; 

to allow the Head of HR to approve simultaneous 

external and internal advertisement of posts. 

 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the proposed changes to policy. 

 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

to respond to the changing recruitment environment in the 
economic upturn 
 

Other options considered: 

 

n/a 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

 

WBC Recruitment and Selection Policy, Procedures and 
Guidance  

Published Works: 

 

None 
 

 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principle: 

 CSP8 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
priorities and principles by: 
streamlining the Council's recruitment procedures. 
 

Portfolio Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Alan Law - Tel 07973 538008 

E-mail Address: alaw@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 

agreed re
[...]
mplained that their 
ability to recruit from the best possible field was being impaired by these delays, 
especially in the new economic climate where the Council is facing serious 
competition from the private sector and other public sector employers for staff.  

2.3 It is proposed that this policy is amended to allow the Head of HR to approve 
simultaneous internal and external advertising of vacant posts; this is already 
happening by agreement with Unison and GMB.  The principle will be retained that 
posts should be advertised internally only at first, unless there is a good reason for 
believing that there will be no suitable internal applicants and that a delay in 
external advertising would be unreasonable.  The unions will be informed each time 
such a decision is made and will be able to veto it if they object.  The Head of HR 
may delegate the decision to one of the HR Managers if he is unavailable. 

2.4 *It should be noted that a separate Redeployment Bulletin is published regularly 
when a number of employees are at risk of redundancy as a result of post deletions 
to meet savings targets. 

Page 15



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February  2015 

3. Proposal two 

3.1 In 2013 a decision was taken to reduce spending on recruitment advertising, as part 
of required savings, by introducing a policy of on-line only advertising.  This was 
achieved through a HR subscription to Jobs Go Public which links with a number of 
other websites advertising public sector and other vacancies.  The decision 
reflected a general change in the way that candidates search for and apply for jobs, 
and the fact that the economic climate meant that the Council had relatively high 
applicant numbers for posts.  Purchasing additional services from JGP has also 
helped HR to continue to provide a high level of service with reducing resources. 

3.2 As a result of this decision, however, there is no money left in the HR Recruitment 
budget to fund additional advertising on other websites or in printed publications.  
As the economic climate changes, and the job market becomes more competitive 
again, the Head of HR is being asked to approve more exceptions to the 'on-line on 
JGP only' rule to meet the needs of managers who are not able to recruit suitable 
applicants by this route alone (for example, Children's Social Workers).  Services 
have to meet the cost of additional advertising from their own budgets. 

3.3 At the Even Better Recruitment event, managers pointed out that, although the 
potential to approve exceptions existed, it was not part of the Policy.  Therefore, 
some managers were not taking advantage of the potential to advertise elsewhere, 
albeit at their own expense. 

3.4 It is proposed that the Policy is amended to allow recruiting managers to advertise 
vacant posts on other websites or in printed publications where they believe that the 
regular 'on-line only' route will not produce the necessary quantity or quality of 
applicants to fill the post successfully.  The costs of this additional advertising will 
be met by the recruiting service. 

4. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

4.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 The implementation of these changes will allow the Council to respond to changes 
in the recruitment market and continue to run efficient and responsive recruitment 
campaigns. 

Appendices 

 
There are no appendices to this report. 
 

Consultees 

 

Local Stakeholders: n/a 

Officers Consulted: Managers attending Even Better Recruitment Day in October 
2014, Corporate Board 

Trade Union: Rosemary Culmer, Eddie Hunter 

 

Page 16



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February 2015 

Title of Report: 
Employee Performance Management: 
Revised Policies and Procedures 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel Committee 

Date of Meeting: 9th February 2015 

Forward Plan Ref: PC2928 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To seek approval for the introduction of performance 
grades at appraisal for all corporate employees. 
 
To seek approval for the use of a competency 
framework for all corporate employees as part of the 
appraisal process. 
 
To seek approval for the introduction of a new 
'enhanced support' procedure for employees who are 
underperforming but who fall short of the requirements 
of the formal capability procedure. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the changes to the Employee Performance 
Management Procedure and for the implementation of 
the Enhanced Support Procedure, with effect from 1st 
April 2015. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The Leader of the Council and the portfolio holder for 
Human Resources want to introduce a system of 
performance grades for employees.  It is expected that this 
will allow performance to be linked to reward in the future.  
 

Other options considered: 
 

not to introduce performance grades at appraisal 
 

Key background 
documentation: 
 

None 

Published Works: None 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principle: 

 CSP8 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
priorities and principles by: 
providing clear feedback to employees on their performance, and a strategy for supporting 
those who are underperforming to improve to a satisfactory level.  
 

Portfolio Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Alan Law - Tel 07973 538008 

E-mail Address: alaw@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

29/01/15 

 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 17



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February 2015 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: Jane Milone 

Job Title: HR Manager - Corporate HR 

Tel. No.: 01635 519238 

E-mail Address: jmilone@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Implications 

 

 

Policy: Approval is sought for a change to policy on employee 
performance management; to introduce the use of performance 
grades a
[...]
ntly, some members of the Executive (including the Leader and the portfolio 
holder for Human Resources) have met the Head of HR to discuss moving to a 
system of performance appraisal which could ultimately be linked to reward.   

1.3 This process will begin by introducing an appraisal process for all employees which 
allocates a performance grade of 1-5 (with 1 being unsatisfactory and 5 being 
excellent). 

1.4 Human Resources has therefore revised the Employee Management Procedure 
used for all employees (apart from schools), with effect from 1st April 2015, and 
developed a new Enhanced Support Procedure to support employees who are 
underperforming. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 Personnel Committee is asked to approve: 

(1) The introduction of performance grades at appraisal for all employees; 

(2) The introduction of a competency framework for employees and 
managers which will be used as part of the appraisal process; 

(3) The introduction of a new appraisal form; 

(4) The introduction of a new Enhanced Support Procedure to provide 
extra help for employees judged to be underperforming but not meeting 
the criteria for the formal Capability Procedure; and 

(5) A revised Employee Performance Management Procedure that takes 
account of points 1-4 above. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 These proposals will improve the quality of employee performance management in 
the Council, by providing graded feedback on work performance to all employees, 
and additional support to those who are underperforming to help them reach a 
satisfactory level of performance. 

Page 19



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February 2015 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Employee performance management (EPM) is an important tool to ensure that 
employees are focussed on activities and targets that support the Council to 
achieve its aims and its statutory responsibilities. 

1.2 The Council's current EPM policy and procedure has been in place since 2006.  It 
applies to all employees, excluding those working in schools, and provides for; 

(1) An annual appraisal which considers performance over the previous 12 
months, sets objectives to be achieved over the next 12 months, and 
reviews learning and development needs and how these will be met.   

(2) A six month review at which the manager meets the employee to 
review progress, and revise objectives if necessary.   

(3) In between these dates, managers and employees are expected to 
meet regularly (once every four to six weeks) for 'one-to-one' or 
'supervision' meetings. 

1.3 In 2012, a new approach to appraisal was introduced for senior managers (CDs, 
HoS and those reporting to HoS) which introduced weighting of objectives and 
scoring of performance for the first time.  New forms were introduced to record the 
appraisal discussion and scoring. 

1.4 Since then, some members of the Executive (including the Leader and the portfolio 
holder for Human Resources) have met the Head of HR to discuss moving to a 
system of performance appraisal for all employees which could ultimately be linked 
to reward.   

1.5 Human Resources has therefore designed a new corporate appraisal form, to be 
used for all employees with effect from 1st April 2015, which requires the appraiser 
to allocate a performance grade.  The EPM procedure has been updated to reflect 
the new approach.  In addition, a new procedure has been designed to provide 
enhanced support to employees whose performance is less than satisfactory but is 
not poor enough to require the use of the formal capability procedure.   

2. New appraisal form and performance grades 

2.1 The appraisal form (see appendix A) has been completely revised.  It takes account 
of feedback from senior managers on the form introduced in 2012, and of the 
elected members' desire to see performance graded for all staff. 

2.2 Most sections have room for commen
[...]
time-bound).   

3. Competency framework 

3.1 Objectives set at appraisal describe what is to be achieved.  Competencies set out 
how they should be achieved.  Many organisations use competencies to guide 
employees and their managers with regard to the behaviours and skills that are 
expected of them.  The competency framework is a useful tool when determining 
objectives and learning and development needs as it can be used to identify gaps in 
expectations that need to be addressed. 

3.2 The competency framework designed for WBC is very simple.  Divided into eight 
broad areas, it has a set of expectations for all employees (e.g. 'Display respect for 
customers/clients/colleagues' or 'Seek opportunities to improve skills and 
understanding') and an additional set for managers (e.g. 'Expect, encourage and 
support high standards of performance from team members').  It was designed in 
HR based on research into competency frameworks in other organisations and 
taking account of the Council's aims and objectives.   

3.3 The framework has been the subject of consultation with the trade unions and with 
Corporate Board and Corporate Management Team. 

Page 21



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February 2015 

4. Enhanced support procedure 

4.1 The Enhanced Support Procedure is new (see Appendix B).  It has been designed 
to address the new performance grade category of 2.  These are employees whose 
performance at appraisal is assessed as less than satisfactory 
(‘underperformance’), but does not meet the criteria for the formal capability 
procedure.  Those who are not already at the top of the grade will not receive an 
incremental increase from 1st April. 

4.2 The Enhanced Support Procedure will help employees whose work performance is 
dipping below a satisfactory level to raise their performance to be at least 
satisfactory.  The procedure should be used in a positive way to encourage and 
support employees to improve their performance.  Employees will have up to a year 
of structured additional input to help them raise the standard of performance. 

4.3 If an employee is judged at the six-month review to have improved to at least 
satisfactory, the increment withheld at the start of the year may be reinstated (but 
not backdated) for the rest of the year. 

4.4 The key difference between this procedure and the formal Capability Procedure is 
that the Capability Procedure may lead to dismissal if performance does not reach a 
satisfactory level within a limited timescale (up to 13 weeks with a potential 
extension of six weeks).  If an employee's performance on the Enhanced Support 
Procedure is judged to have dropped to the extent that it meets the criteria for the 
Capability Procedure, then the manager will need to swap to that procedure to deal 
with the matter. 

5. Training on the new process 

5.1 Workshops have been scheduled between January and March 2015 for all 
appraisers to receive training on the use of the new form, the competency 
framework and on allocating performance grades at appraisal.  A pilot session in 
December provided useful feedback to inform the workshop content and format.  
The workshops will be delivered by HR.   

5.2 An e-learning package is being developed for us by our e-learning partner, Learning 
Pool, and will be available in January for all appraisers who are unable to attend the 
classroom sessions or who want to refresh their understanding.. 

5.3 A communications strategy will be launched to explain the new forms to appraisees 
before they have their next appraisal. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Personnel Committee is asked to approve: 

(1) The introduction of performance grades at appraisal for all employees; 

(2) The introduction of a competency framework for employees and 
managers which will be used as part of the appraisal process; 

(3) The introduction of a new appraisal form; 

Page 22



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February 2015 

(4) The introduction of a new Enhanced Support Procedure to provide 
extra help for employees judged to be underperforming but not meeting 
the criteria for the formal Capability Procedure; and 

(5) A revised Employee Performance Management Procedure that takes 
account of points 1-4 above. 

Appendices 

 
Appendix A - New Appraisal Form 
Appendix B - New Enhanced Support Procedure 
Appendix C - revised Employee Performance Management Procedure 
 
Consultees 

 

Local Stakeholders: None 

Officers Consulted: Corporate Board, Corporate Management Team 

Trade Union: Unison, GMB 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Appraisal Form 
 
Use this form to record the key points of the annual appraisal meeting and the six month appraisal 
review meeting.   
 
This blank form is designed to be completed electronically. 
 

Name of Employee  

Name of Appraiser  

Date of Appraisal   

Date of Six Month Review  

 
Guidance Notes 
 
The purpose of the annual appraisal meeting is to: 
 

A. Review achievements in the past 12 months against the objectives set at the last 
appraisal meeting, the six-month review and/or other objective-setting meeting;  

 

B. Review individual competencies against the WBC standards framework for employees 
and, where appropriate, the WBC standards for leaders and managers; 

 

C. Allocate an overall performance grade (1-5) based on achievements and competencies;  
 

D. Determine SMART objectives for achievement over the next year.  For managers these 
will include targets related to Corporate Health Indicators and Key Performance 
Indicators; 

 

E. Review learning and development over the past 12 months, and identify current and 
future learning needs and how these will met over the next period (the Personal 
Development Plan); 

 

F. Discuss other factors relevant to work performance and planning (career aspirations, 
retirement plans etc). 

 
The purpose of the six month review meeting is to review pr
[...]
are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 

Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at http://intranet/EqIA  
Not relevant to equality  

 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 58



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 09 February 2015 

Executive Summary and Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act ('the Act') of the Act requires local authorities to 
publish an annual pay policy statement, starting with 2012/13. 

1.2 Council approved the annual publication of the statement, in principle, on 1st March 
2012.  This report seeks approval for the 2015 statement, for publication with effect 
from 1st April 2015.   

1.3 In previous years, the Council has combined the statutory pay policy statement with 
publication of specific pay and terms and conditions related aspects of the Local 
Government Transparency Code.  The latest version of the Code (published 
October 2014) includes additional items, such as publication of spending on trade 
unions.  This year's pay policy statement will therefore cover only the requirements 
of s38 of the Localism Act.  Publication of data required by the Transparency Code 
(which does not require approval from full Council) will instead be included on the 
Council's 'Transparency' pages on the website. 

2. Localism Act Requirements 

2.1 S38 of the Localism Act requires the local authority to prepare and publish a pay 
policy statement for the financial year 2012/13 and each subsequent year. The 
method of pu
[...]
manager. The employee will receive the £30 honorarium 
for each day shift worked.  
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Recruitment and Selection Policy Updates (PC2928)
	5. Employee Performance Management: Revised Policies and Procedures (PC2929)
	5a. Appraisal form Feb 2015 - 2
	5b. Enhanced Support Procedure Jan 2015 - 2
	5c. Employee Performance Management Policy and Procedure Feb 2015 - 2

	6. Statutory Pay Policy (C2833)
	6. Pay Policy Statement Apr 2015 - 2




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2015

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-
Chairman), Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman)

Also Present: Jane Milone (Human Resources Manager) and Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human 
Resources), Rob Alexander (Policy Officer) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager)

PART I
10. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2014 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

11. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

12. Recruitment and Selection Policy Updates (PC2928)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning approval for two small 
changes to the Council’s Recruitment Policy in relation to advertising posts. The 
proposed changes to the policy first adopted in 2009 would allow services to advertise in 
alternative publications/ websites at their own expense and would allow the Head of HR 
to approve simultaneous external and internal advertisements of posts. The changes 
required were a response to the changing economic climate and the ensuing impact this 
would have on the ability to recruit.
Jane Milone explained that the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy set out how 
the organisation recruited and selected candidates to fill vacant posts. The Policy was 
supplemented by Procedures and Guidance for managers. 
Currently all posts usually had to be advertised internally only for two weeks. In 
exceptional circumstances simultaneous internal and external advertising was allowed 
provided that the trade unions agreed to the proposal. It was being proposed that in the 
future the Head of HR (or nominated substitute) would be able to agree to simultaneous 
advertising where there was good reason to believe that there would be no suitable 
internal applicants and that delaying external advertising would be unreasonable. The 
unions would be informed about these decisions and would be able to veto it. 
In 2013 it had been agreed that in order to reduce costs a policy of on-line only 
advertising would be introduced through a subscription to ‘Jobs Go Public’ site. HR had 
no funding available to fund additional advertising on other websites or in printed 
publications. Due to changes in the job market it was now being proposed that the policy 
be amended to allow recruiting managers to advertise elsewhere albeit that the costs 
would be met from their own service budgets. HR would monitor and analyse the impact 
of advertising in other publications and on other websites in order to be able to advise 
recruiting managers appropriately.
Councillor Andrew Rowles queried whether the removal of market supplements was 
impacting on the Council’s ability to recruit. Officers reported that this did not appear to 
be the case although it might be necessary to revisit this policy in the future.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the policy be approved.

13. Employee Performance Management: Revised Policies and Procedures 
(PC2929)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning changes to policies and 
procedures associated with Employee Performance Management. The report sought 
approval for the introduction of performance grades at appraisal for all employees (not 
schools). It also sought approval for the use of a competency framework for all corporate 
employees as part of the process. Lastly the report sought approval for the introduction of 
a new ‘enhanced support’ procedure for employees who were underperforming but were 
not yet failing to the extent that they should be subject to a formal Capability Procedure. 
Officers explained that the current procedure had been in place since 2006 and it applied 
to all non-school based employees. In 2012 a new approach had been introduced for 
Corporate Directors, Heads of Service and those reporting to Heads of Service. The 
revised approach included  scoring of performance for the first time.
The Leader and some Members of the Executive had met with the Head of HR with a 
view to introducing a system of performance appraisal for all employees which would 
ultimately be linked to reward. A new form had therefore been developed which would be 
introduced from the 01st April 2015 and the procedures had been updated to reflect this 
new approach. An ‘enhanced support’ procedure had also been produced to support 
employees that were underperforming. 
Performance would be graded from 1 to 5 with 5 being ‘excellent performance’ and 1 
being ‘unsatisfactory performance’. Performance would be appraised against agreed 
objectives, other significant achievements and the competency framework. The Head of 
HR explained that objectives described ‘what would be achieved’ and the competencies 
set out ‘how they should be achieved’. The competency framework included eight broad 
areas which would apply to all employees and an additional set  for managers.

The Enhanced Support Procedure would be used to support employees scored a 2 on 
the new performance scales. The procedure was designed to help these employees raise 
their performance to be at least satisfactory and would be used in a positive way. These 
employees would have up to a year to raise performance standards. Employees graded 
as 2 that were not at the top of their grade would not receive an incremental increase on 
the 01 April. At the six month review, if performance had improved, this could be 
reinstated although it would not be backdated. . 

Workshops have been set up to train all appraisers and an e-learning package was being 
developed for those unable to attend the training or requiring a refresh.

Councillor Quentin Webb queried what the Unions’ views on the proposal were. Robert 
O’ Reilly explained that discussions on the proposals had been taking place since the 
spring. They were supportive of the Enhanced Support Procedure but were not 
supportive of performance related pay. .

Councillor Quentin Webb queried whether the  appraiser’s line manager would have an 
opportunity to review the assessment. Officers confirmed that they would have to sign off 
the appraisals.

The Chairman also queried how these changes would be reported to Members. Officers 
explained that an article would appear in the next edition of the ‘Reporter’. Members were 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

included on the circulation list for this publication and the two Group Executives would be 
asked to highlight the article to Members. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards noted that the scheme did not apply to non-teaching school 
staff. Robert O’ Reilly stated that an adapted policy could be sent out to the schools and 
training could be offered. However it would be up to the individual schools to decide 
whether or not they wanted to adopt the policy. An article would be placed in the schools’ 
newsletter. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards queried what appeal mechanism would be put in place in the 
event that an employee disagreed with the score they were given. The Head of HR 
explained that the person being appraised could request a three way meeting involving 
the  appraiser and their line manager to discuss the score. If they were still unhappy with 
the outcome after that meeting they could take out a grievance. 

Councillor Tony Linden highlighted the need to ensure that those that did not have 
access to the internet have appropriate training in place or that they be able to undertake 
e-learning at work.

Councillor Quentin Webb queried what timescales were in place for reviewing the 
scheme.  Robert O’ Reilly explained that the reward scheme would not be in place until 
April 2017 and the impact could then be assessed and any ensuing review would need to 
take that into account; so a review after three years was the best approach.

RESOLVED that:
(1) the introduction of performance grades at appraisal for all employees be 

approved;
(2) the introduction of a competency framework for employees and managers 

which will be used as part of the appraisal process be approved;
(3) the introduction of a new appraisal form be approved; 
(4) the introduction of a new Enhanced Support Procedure to provide extra help 

for employees judged to be underperforming but not meeting the criteria for 
formal Capability procedure be approved; and 

(5) a revised Employee Performance Management Procedure that takes account 
of points 1- 4 above be approved.

(6) Robin Steel and Gillian Durrant to alert Members to read the article once it 
appeared in Reporter.

14. Statutory Pay Policy (C2833)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which presented the Pay Policy 
Statement to be published from 1st April 2015 for approval. Jane Milone explained that 
Section 38 of the Localism Act (“the Act”) of the Act required local authorities to publish 
an annual pay policy statement. Jane Milone explained that the report would be updated 
regarding the lowest and highest median pay following the recent pay increase. Jane 
Milone informed Members that the Transparency Report which historically had 
accompanied the Pay Policy Statement would be published separately on the Council’s 
website. 

Councillor Tony Linden said that the Head of Children’s Services needed to be changed 
to the new title of Head of Children and Family Services. Robert O’Reilly commented that 
this would be done once Corporate Board had approved the change in Head of Service 
title. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 9 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

Councillor Adrian Edwards queried why the gap between Head of Services and 
Corporate Directors was so large, as well as that between Corporate Directors and Chief 
Executive. Robert O’Reilly responded that the Corporate Director spinal column points 
were shortened to make the pay more competitive against other authorities. Robert 
informed Members that the Chief Executive’s salary was not changed due to their pay 
being assessed by the Joint National Council for Chief Executives, and no pay rise had 
been agreed this year. 

Councillor Edwards commented that the Chief Executive pay was low in comparison to 
other Local Authorities and suggested a pay review should be conducted. Councillor 
Edwards alluded to the fact that with added responsibilities, most notably the Care Act, 
coming into affect that there should be a pay review conducted for the Chief Executive 
and Corporate Directors. Robert O’Reilly responded that it was not for him to suggest 
such a measure and that it was a political matter.  Moira Fraser mentioned that the paper 
was due to be discussed at Full Council and Members could suggest a pay review there 
if they were so minded to do so.

RESOLVED that the Statutory Pay Policy Statement be approved subject to the 
inclusion of the amended salary figures.

(The meeting commenced at 2.30pm and closed at 3.07pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


